Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2015 2015
Due within one year ¥  2,973 $  24,775
Due after one year 27,416 228,467

Total ¥30,389 $253,242

Daiwa House Group Annual Report 2015 211

Pro forma information of leased property whose lease inception
was before March 31, 2008

ASBJ Statement No.13, “Accounting Standard for Lease
Transactions,” requires that all finance lease transactions be
capitalized to recognize lease assets and lease obligations in
the consolidated balance sheet. However, ASBJ Statement
No.13 permits leases without ownership transfer of the leased
property to any lessee whose lease inception was before March
31, 2008 to continue to be accounted for as operating lease
transactions if certain “as if capitalized” information is disclosed
in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. The
Company applied ASBJ Statement No.13 effective April 1, 2008
and accounted for such leases as operating lease transactions.
Pro forma information regarding leased property whose lease
inception was before March 31, 2008 was as follows:

Millions of Yen

2015
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥279,308 ¥1,621 ¥375 ¥281,304
Accumulated
  depreciation 151,853 1,260 310 153,423
Accumulated
  impairment loss 6,470 8 6,478

Net leased property ¥120,985 ¥   353 ¥  65 ¥121,403

Millions of Yen

2014
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost ¥286,194 ¥1,808 ¥472 ¥288,474
Accumulated
  depreciation 141,312 1,277 357 142,946
Accumulated
  impairment loss 6,242 9 4 6,255

Net leased property ¥138,640 ¥   522 ¥111 ¥139,273

Thousands of U.S. Dollars

2015
Buildings

and
Structures

Machinery
and

Equipment

Furniture
and

Fixtures Total

Acquisition cost $2,327,567 $13,509 $3,125 $2,344,201
Accumulated
  depreciation 1,265,442 10,500 2,583 1,278,525
Accumulated
  impairment loss 53,917 67 53,984

Net leased property $1,008,208 $  2,942 $   542 $1,011,692

Obligations under finance leases as of March 31, 2015 and 2014
were as follows:

Millions of Yen
Thousands of
U.S. Dollars

2015 2014 2015
Due within one year ¥  17,693 ¥  17,660 $   147,442
Due after one year 130,653 147,985 1,088,775

Total ¥148,346 ¥165,645 $1,236,217

The allowance for impairment loss on leased property of ¥3,544
million ($29,533 thousand), ¥3,938 million and ¥4,239 million as
of March 31, 2015, 2014 and 2013, respectively, is not included
in the obligations under finance leases.

Depreciation expense, interest expense and other information
under finance leases:

Millions of Yen